00920



Doc#2010-906 Date 01/19/2010 09:41:31 AM Filed & Recorded in ficial Records of FAULKNER COUNTY RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 by D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-09-152</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING DISPOSAL OF CELLULAR TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway has surplus cellular telephone equipment which is obsolete, no longer used by the City, and of no value to the City; and

WHEREAS, electronic equipment cannot be disposed of in the City landfill and requires disposal through ewaste collection and disposal efforts; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway desires to minimize the cost to dispose surplus cellular telephone equipment in an environmentally conscious manner.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall gain economic benefit by avoiding the cost of disposal of certain ewaste items and will donate certain obsolete, unused cellular telephone equipment to agencies in need of emergency cellular equipment and will dispose of the remaining cellular telephone equipment in an environmentally conscious manner. Detailed records of items disposed of will be prepared and provided to the Finance Department.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 22nd day of December, 2009.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer